Rowland Funeral home was served with the Summons and Complaint on June 21, 

2016, and its answer was due on July 12, 2016.  Rowland Funeral Home did not answer or appear.  

The clerk entered default against Rowland Funeral Home on August 2, 2016 [Dkt No. 15].   

19. Riley and Sherlock jointly request the payment of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR AND 95/100S ($18,964.95) DOLLARS of the disputed funds to 

Rowland Funeral Home for services rendered by Rowland Funeral Home and funds advanced to 

allow the purchase of a cemetery lot and other cemetery expenses.  Transamerica has no objection 

to this request.  An assignment form was submitted with the Complaint for Interpleader as Exhibit 

F and provides that the funeral home is to receive from the death benefit proceeds the sum of 

EIGHTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR AND 95/100S ($18,964.95) 

DOLLARS. 

20. Riley and Sherlock consent to an award of attorneys’ fees for Transamerica in the 

amount of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100S ($17,000.00) DOLLARS for the efforts 

of its counsel in commencing and litigating this interpleader action. 

21. Riley and Sherlock have reached an agreement as to the division of the remaining 

death benefit proceeds.  They seek to have the remaining death benefit proceeds divided equally 

between them and, therefore, request that the sum of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO 

THOUSAND SEVENTEEN AND 53/100S ($282,017.53) DOLLARS be distributed to Riley and 

that TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVENTEEN AND 52/100S ($282,017.52) 

DOLLARS be distributed to Sherlock.    

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that it has jurisdiction over both the subject matter and the 

parties.  The Court has subject matter over claims related to the Policy pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1332 because there is complete diversity of citizenship between Transamerica and Defendants

[...]

Transamerica shall disburse to Rowland Funeral Home within fifteen (15) days of 

the entry of this Order the sum of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR 

AND 95/100S ($18,964.95) DOLLARS. 

3. Transamerica shall distribute to Riley in accordance with the instructions of her 

counsel the sum of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVENTEEN AND 53/100S 

($282,017.53) DOLLARS.  This distribution shall occur within fifteen (15) days of the later of (a) 

the entry of this Order, or (b) the receipt by Transamerica of a properly executed W-9 form for 

each payee designated by counsel for Riley for this distribution.

[...]

This distribution shall occur within fifteen (15) days of the later of (a) 

the entry of this Order, or (b) the receipt by Transamerica of a properly executed W-9 form for 

each payee designated by counsel for Sherlock for this distribution. 

5. Transamerica is permitted to retain the remaining SEVENTEEN THOUSAND 

AND NO/100S ($17,000.00) DOLLARS of the death benefit proceeds representing an award to 

Transamerica for its attorneys’ fees and costs. 

6. Transamerica is hereby discharged from any further liability or obligation under 

Policy No. xxxxx5644 covering the life of Roseann Sherlock, including any and all riders thereto.